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Introduction to the company

HISTORY Over fi fty years experience in fl uid power. Supplier to international manufactures of agricultural, construction, mining, mechanical handling, 
machine-tool and food machinery. Main supplier to the Spanish market with rapidly increasing presence in European and world markets. 

TECHNOLOGY Roquet has a large design and development department with substantial fatigue, noise, corrosion-resistance, cleanliness and testing 
facilites, backed by a well-equipped metallurgical laboratory.

RELIABILITY A broad range of robust products: designed to perform, built to last. All products ranges life-tested under realistic conditions during develo-
pment to ensure their suitability for use in applications such as tractors, fork-lift trucks, loaders, excavators, cranes, dumpers, dock-levellers... Each and 
every product tested to a stringent test specifi cation prior to shipment.

CAPABILITY 400 well trained empoyees. Four factories with a total fl oor area of 30.000m² Current production 180.000 pumps, 300.000 control valve 
bodies, 500.000 cylinders and 30.000 power packs per year. Distribution network in over 35 countries.

Type
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This range of directional control valves is primarily intended for applications such as construction, material handling and agricultural machinery etc.

The valves are actuated by hand-levers, pneumatic operated, cable operated, etc.

Auxiliary valves can be fi tted in each port.

Index

This Catalogue shows the product in the most standard confi guration; customized or special designs are also avaible, please contact to PEDRO
ROQUET S.A. The specifi cations and data in this catalogue are not open to any interpretation, please contact with PEDRO ROQUET S.A. in case of doubt.
PEDRO ROQUET S.A. reserves the right to modify, update or revise this catalogue without prior notice.
PEDRO ROQUET S.A. IS NOT RESPONSABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY AN INCORRECT USE OF THE PRODUCT.
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Directional control valves 6407

6407

Technical data

CONTROL VALVES TYPE

Port P1

Port T1

Port P

Ports A and B

Maximum spool quantity

Spool diameter (mm)

Spool stroke (mm)

Type

Nominal fl ow 

Working max. pressure

Static spool

During spool positioning

Spool force (kg)

Fluid to be used

Temperature range (NBR)

Viscosity range

Recommended fl uid cleanliness

6407

150 (l/min) / 40 (US GPM)

Parallel

350 bar / 5075 psi

ISO 6743 Type HM, HV, HG

-20ºC...+80ºC (-4º F...+176º F)  

ISO 3448 CAT. VG22-VG68

16/13 s./ISO 4406 o NAS 10

80 bar / 1160 psi

20 bar /  290 psi

27 Kg / 60 Lb

22

9

6

Port T

Return max. pressure
T port

# 12 SAE-ORB
1 1/16”-12 UN
# 16 SAE-ORB
1 5/16”-12 UN
# 12 SAE-ORB
1 1/16”-12 UN

# 16 SAE-ORB
1 5/16”-12 UN

# 16 SAE-ORB
1 5/16”-12 UN

Type

6407
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Directional control valve curves

Diagrams
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All are tank portsT-T1-T2

Power

Pressure ports

Tank port

Work ports

T

P-P1

T1-T2

A-B

Closed

Tank port

T

T1-T2

FREE FLOW

POWER BEYOND

CLOSED CENTER

# 12 SAE-ORB
1 1/16”-12 UN

# 16 SAE-ORB
1 5/16”-12 UN

# 12 SAE-ORB
1 1/16”-12 UN

Port P1 and T1

Ports A and B

Ports P and T

9 (2 position)

17 (4 position)

(0 position)

(0 position)

9 (1 position)

17 (3 position)

Ø8

11
24.5

28

Ø
22

Ø
22

6.
5

6.
5

7

SPOOL DETAIL END

Normal positions

Special positions

6

Directional control valve dimensions

Spool count

C (mm)

D (mm)

E (mm)

Weight in kg

Weight in Lb

425

417

447

49

108

370

362

392

42

93

315

307

337

35

77

260

252

282

28

62

205

197

227

21

46

150

142

172

14

31

654321

NOTE: 
Port A is always next to operator side even if the section is assembled with levers on the other side.

 

12
1

83

41
40

55
55

55

C D

35

E
28

24
0

18º
18º

63

P

63

63

95 9550 39

117273

Torque:
50 N-m
39 Lb-Ft

T

T1

P1

A

A

B

B

76 90
1124 fi xing holes Ø11
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6407

Polígono Indutrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com



7

Hydraulic scheme with main relief valve and auxiliary valves.

Directional control valve, general view

Operator side Spool position 
kit side

PLUG

PLUG

PLUG

PLUG PLUG PLUGRELIEF VALVE

AUXILIARY  VALVES

CLOSED CENTRE

POWER BEYOND

Hydraulic circuit

T T1

B1

B1

B1

A1

A1

A1

P1 P

Tp

Type
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L011CV6407INLET SECTION

Coding system

Front cover type

Front cover without relief valve.SV

Front cover with relief valve.CV

OUTLET SECTION

Outlet

Outlet.CF

Main relief valve pressure range standard (pressure set at 26l / min)

Adjustment

5-80 (80)
85-175 (160)

180-250 (200)
255-350 (315)

Pressure 
range bar

11
12
13
14

70-1100 (1100)
1200-2500 (2200)
2600-3600 (2900)
3700-5000 (4600)

Pressure 
range psi

00 Without main relief valve 
(for SV front cover type)

CODES

Operative pressure port

Top port (P plugged).T

Side port (P1 plugged).S

Return confi guration

N Open center.

Z Power beyond.

C Closed center.

Control valve type

6407

Control valve type

6407 Operative tank port

S Side port (T1 plugged).

T Top port (T plugged).

CF6407 N S

With electrical unloading valve

L0 Plug

CODE

 
Code

 
Code

Type

6407
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012SADC026407OPERATING SECTIONS T

Control valve type

6407

CODE00A

PORT A PORT B

Auxiliary valve pressure range (pressure set al 26l / min.)

Adjustment
Adjustable

5-80 (80)
85-175 (160)

180-250 (200)
255-350 (315)

Pressure 
range bar

11
12
13
14

1
2
3
4

Fixed
70-1100 (1100)

1200-2500 (2200)
2600-3600 (2900)
3700-5000 (4600)

Pressure 
range psi

Spool types

3 position, 4 - way, double acting, A and B ports blocked in 0 position.D

I

M

S

3 position, 4 - way, double acting, A and B ports open to tank 
in 0 position.

4 positions, 4 way, double acting. A and B ports blocked in 0
position, 4th position float pushing the spool.
3 position, 3 - way, single acting, A port blocked in position 0, 
B port plugged.

V 3 position, 3 - way, single acting, B port blocked in position 0, 
A port plugged.

L 4 position, 4 - way, double acting, A and B port blocked in 
position 0, 4th position fl oat pulling spool.

Auxiliary valves

SP
SA
A
T

Piloted auxiliary valve.
Direct auxiliary valve.
Anticavitation.
Plug.

Operators

Hand lever.

Open spool end.
Hydraulic pilot (see more inf. page 18).

Hand lever without lever.
C

S
Y

H
Rotary hand lever (see more information in page 16).R

A

Relief valve position / Pressure inlet

B

C D

AB

AB

AB

AB

 
Code

D.C. VOLTAGE

00 Non-electric spool position device

9

Spool position kits

02 Three positions with detents.

07

03

One end position and neutral position with detent, action 
pulling spool; and other end position by spring, action push-
ing spool.

Two end positions by sping, action pushing spool.

09

18

19

Two end positions with detents.

Fourth positions with detents. Pushing spool to fourth position.

Fourth positions. Fourth position with detent, action pushing 
spool.

11 Three positions, return to neutral position by spring.

35

71

21

22

Fourth positions with detents. Action pulling spool to fourth
position.

Three positions, pneumatic pilot.

29 Three positions, neutral position by spring, and two end
positions with detent.

20 Fourth positions. Fourth position with detent, action pulling 
spool.

Rotary device with detent in neutral position.

Three positions, hydraulic pilot. Progressive.

Type

6407Coding system
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2206021 2206021220601*

P

10

5-80 (80) bar

85-175 (160) bar

180-250 (200) bar

255-350 (315) bar

Pressure range

11

12

13

14

4832/8

4832/9

4832/10

5748/233

Adjustable Spring P.N.

70-1100 (1100) psi

1200-2500 (2200) psi

2600-3600 (2900) psi

3700-5000 (4600) psi

Main relief valve

Inlet section details

Main relief valve (pressure set at 26l. / min)

Type

6407

NOTE: Plug kit 2206021 included two plugs.
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Type

6407

Spool types

Operating section details

Four position spools may only be assembled on last operation section.

S

3 position, 3 -way, single acting, A port 
blocked in position 0, B port plugged.

V

3 position, 3-way, single acting, B port blocked 
in position 0, A port plugged.

I

3 position, 4-way, double acting, A and B ports 
open to tank in 0 position.

L
4 position, 4-way, double acting, A and B port 
blocked in position 0, 4th position fl oat pulling 
spool.

D

3 position, 4-way, double acting, A and B ports 
blocked in 0 position.

M
4 positions, 4-way, double acting. A and B 
ports blocked in 0 position, 4th position float 
pushing the spool.

A A A

AA A

B B B

BB B

T T T

TT T

P P P

PP P

P P P

PP P

T T T

TT T

Polígono Indutrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
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Spool position kits

Operating section details
Type

6407

Three positions with detents.

2 0 1

02 P.N. M5748/339

Two end positions by sping, action pushing spool.

P.N. M5748/34003

One end position and neutral position with detent, action pulling spool; 
and other end position by spring, action pushing spool.

2 0 1

07 P.N. M5748/341

2 1

Two end positions with detents.

09 P.N. M5748/342

2 1

Three positions, return to neutral position by spring.

2 0 1

11 P.N. M5748/343

Fourth positions with detents. Pushing spool to fourth position.

4 02 1

18 P.N. M5748/344

Fourth positions. Fourth position with detent, action pushing spool.

4 02 1

19 P.N. M5748/345

Fourth positions. Fourth position with detent, action pulling spool.

20 P.N. M5748/346

Polígono Indutrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
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Operating section details

Operators

Open spool end

Hand lever without lever

P.N. M5748/348

P.N. M5748/422

S

H

Spool position kits

3333

28
24

0

117

33

28

37

44

   

   Hand lever C

Type

6407

   P.N. M5748/418

Three positions, neutral position by spring, and two end
positions with detent.

Fourth positions with detents. Action pulling spool to fourth position.

2 10 3

29 P.N. M5748/32521 P.N. M5748/347

Polígono Indutrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
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Operating section details

11

12

13

14

5-80 (80) bar

85-175 (160) bar

180-250 (200) bar

255-350 (315) bar

Adjustable * Pressure ranges
Port relief pressure setting (pressure set at 26l. / min)

70-1100 (1100) psi

1200-2500 (2200) psi

2600-3600 (2900) psi
 

3700-5000 (4600) psi

Replaced     for the setting pressure (see table).

Auxiliary valves

5096001

443101* 443001*

Plug

6920001

Activation valve

Auxiliary direct valve Auxilary piloted
valve

Type

6407
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Plug

Direct auxiliary valve

Piloted auxiliary valve

Anticavitation valve

Operating section details

Auxiliary valves

Adjustable

Adjustable

P.N. 5096001

P.N. 443101*

P.N. 443001*

P.N. 6920001

Type

6407
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Rotative operator

NOTE: Rotative pilot normally use a stainless steel spool.

Operator Spool position Kit Function Description

Spool position type 35 and operator type R standard P.N. M5748/351/1

35R

13
3

72

63
,2

9

90
º 90º

9

4541

60

Operating section details

2 10 Rotary device with detent in neutral position.

Type

6407

Spool position 
kit (35)Operator (R)

Neutral position (0)

Turn left
position (1)

Turn right
position (2)

Polígono Indutrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
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Multiple rotative operator

NOTE: Rotative pilot normally use a stainless steel spool.

Operator Spool position Kit Function Description

Spool position type 35 and operator type R standard P.N. M5748/351/1

P.N. M5748/351/2Spool position type 35 and operator type R extended

35R

9

9

9

9
65

65

64

64

4541

60

90
º 90º

90º 90
º

Operating section details

2 10 Rotary device with detent in neutral position.

Type

6407

Spool position 
kit (35)

Operator (R)

Turn right
position (2)

Turn right
position (1)

Turn left
position (1)

Turn left
position (2)

Neutral
position (0)

Neutral
position (0)

Polígono Indutrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
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Operating section details

Pneumatic pilot

Pneumatic Pilot  
Entry by SMALL Chamber

Pneumatic Pilot  
Entry by LARGE Chamber

%
 F

ul
l F

lo
w

%
 F

ul
l F

lo
w

120
110
100

90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0

120
110
100

90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0

0,5

0,5

1,5

1,5

2,5

2,5

3,5

3,5

4,5

4,5

5,5

5,5

6,5

6,5

7,5

7,5

8,5

8,5

9,5

9,5

10

10

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

Pressure in Pilot Line (bar)

Pressure in Pilot Line (bar)

Spool 
position

Kit
Operator Function Description

C
H
S

Three positions pneumatic piloted.22

0

Hysteresis Cycle

Hysteresis Cycle

IN DEVELOPMENT

IN DEVELOPMENT

Type

6407
34

0

11
3

Operator side (H)

Operator side (S)

150 137190

312

1/8”NPT

1/
8”

N
P

T

AUXILIARY  VALVES

Spool position 
kit (22)

Plug Plug

Operator side (C)
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Hydraulic pilot

Spool position 
kit (71)

Note: No seal required

NOTE: 
Hydraulic pilot only use spool position kit 71 and operator Y.

Spool 
position

Kit
Operator Function Description

Y Three positions hydraulic piloted.71

Operating section details

Hydraulic Pilot

%
 F

ul
l F

lo
w

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0
1 3 5 7 9 11 2113 2315 2517 2719 2920 302 4 6 8 10 12 2214 2416 2618 28

Pressure in Pilot Line (bar)
0

Hysteresis Cycle

Operator side (Y)

Type

6407

11
3

190

308

312

9/16”-18UNF
9/16”-18UNF

1212

5959

AUXILIARY  VALVESPlug Plug
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3 way fl ow control for directional control valves

This fl ow control section can be fi tted at any position in valve assembly except fi nal section, according to which sections are required with a reduced fl ow rate.
All sections downstream of this valve can only operated at this reduced fl ow rate.

T PPPO

Technical data

Nominal fl ow rate

Min. fl ow rate

Max. work pressure 350 bar / 5075 psi

5 l/min / 1 (US GPM)

120 l/min / 32 (US GPM)

Additional sections

PPI

NOTE: 
Not possible reduce fl ow on fi nal section.

55
11

6

PP0

PPI

P

R R

221 190 256

BACK SIDE FRONT SIDE

Type

6407

Oulet cover side

P.N. M89280023 way fl ow control valve ajustable 3 way fl ow control valve with knob P.N. M8928003

85

Inlet cover side

36
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Outlet

Return type Part number
Ports

T

Return confi guration

C Closed center M5748/424Plug

N Open center Standard# 16 SAE-ORB
1 5/16”-12 UN

Z Power beyond M5748/423
# 12 SAE-ORB
1 1/16”-12 UN

Z C

Type

6407
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Type

Roquet model code:

CUSTOMER:

QTY                      PART NUMBER

Inlet

Outlet

Tie Rod Kit

Operating section

1

2

3

4

5

6

Others:

Build sheet
Type

6407
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USA

BERENDSEN FLUID POWER, INC.
Tel.: 1 888 873 2327
Fax: 1 800 329 2327
Web: www.bfpna.com
E-mail: salesdesk@bfpna.com

Hours: 7.00 am to 7.00 pm CST Monday to Friday

CANADA

BERENDSEN FLUID POWER, LTD.
Tel.: 1 888 265 5454
Fax: 1 800 329 2327
Web: www.bfpna.com
E-mail: salesdesk@bfpna.com

Hours: 7.00 am to 7.00 pm CST Monday to Friday
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DISTRIBUTION CENTERS SERVICE THESE AREAS:

ATLANTA, GA
BAKERSFIELD, CA
BOISE, ID
CHARLOTTE, NC
CHICAGO, IL
DALLAS, TX
DAVENPORT, IA

DENVER, CO
DES MOINES, IA
EUGENE, OR
EVANSVILLE, IN
GRAND RAPIDS, MI
HOUSTON, TX
KANSAS CITY, MO

LITTLE ROCK, AR
LOS ANGELES, CA
MISSOULA, MT
NEWARK, NJ
NEW ORLEANS, LA
ORLANDO, FL
PLAINVILLE, CT

PORTLAND, OR
RICHMOND, VA
SACRAMENTO, CA
SALT LAKE CITY, UT
SAN DIEGO, CA
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
SEATTLE, WA

SPOKANE, WA
ST. LOUIS, MO
SYRACUSE, NY
TULSA, OK (HEADQUARTER)
WICHITA, KA
WORCESTER, MA

CANADIAN DISTRIBUTION CENTERS SERVICE THESE AREAS:

CALGARY, AB
DARTMOUTH, NS
EDMONTON, AB
LONDON, ON

MONTREAL, PQ
SASKATOON, SK
STONEY CREEK, ON

SUDBURY, ON
TIMMINS, ON
TORONTO, ON

VANCOUVER, BC
WINDSOR, ON
WINNIPEG, MB
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